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Criminal Cases Nos. SB-17-CRM-1637 to 1648
People vs. Ramos

For resolution is accused Estela Pelayo Ramos's Motion
for Bill of Particulars dated October 19,2017.2

In her subject motion, accused Ramos prays that the
Court direct the Office of the Ombudsman to allege the
particulars of the check vouchers such as the check voucher
number, check number, date of the check and the amount of
the check involved in each Information. According to her, as
the Vice President of the Finance and Treasury Department of
the Philippine Amusement and Gaming Corporation
(PAGCOR),she allegedly signs fifty (50) to sixty (60) check
vouchers in a day. Considering the period covered in the
Informations and the number of check vouchers she signed,
she cannot determine with certainty which of those check
vouchers she signed are subject matter of these cases. Thus,
she claims that she is unable to properly prepare for her
defense.3

The prosecution opposes subject motion on the ground
that the bill of particulars that accused Ramos seeks are
evidentiary in nature which can be provided during the trial. It
argues that the Rules of Court merely requires that the
Information state the ultimate facts constituting the offense.
Further, it claims that the subject check vouchers were
already sufficiently described in the Office of the
Ombudsman's Joint Resolution dated December 7,2015.4

Section9. Billof particulars. - The accused may,
before arraignment, move for a bill of particulars to
enable him properly to plead and prepare for trial. The
motion shall specifythe allegeddefectsof the complaint
orinformationandthe detailsdes/-7

2 pp. 627-635, Record h4
3 at pp. 6-9, Motion for Bill of Particulars; pp. 632-633, Record
4 pp. 660-663, Record
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The purpose of a bill of particulars is to supply vague
facts or allegations in the complaint or information to enable
the accused to properly plead and prepare for trial. It
presupposes a valid Information, one that presents all the
elements of the crime charged, albeit under vague terms.
Notably, the specifications that a bill of particulars may supply
are only formal amendments to the complaint or Information.5

Except for the date of the alleged commission of the
offense and the amount involved, the Informations for violation
of Section 3(e) of R.A.No. 3019 similarly read:

That on October 26, 2005 to December 14, 2005,
or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in Quezon
City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused ESTELAPELAYORAMOS,a
high-ranking public officer being then Vice President of
the Finance and Treasury Department, Philippine
Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR),while
in the performance of her official functions, committing
the crime in relation to office and taking advantage
thereof, acting with evident bad faith, manifest
partiality, and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then
and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference to
Batang Iwas sa Droga Foundation, Inc. (BIDA), when
she signed Check Vouchers covering the amount of
PhP6,500,000.00, which was used to procure goods and
services for the Maligayang Barangay Maagang Pasko
2005 project, representing anomalous
donation/sponsorship to BIDA, thereby causing undue
injury to PAGCORin the aforestated amount.
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Likewise, except for the date of the alleged commission of
the crime and the amount involved, the Informations for
violation ofArticle 217 of the RPC, similarly read:

That on October 26, 2005 to December 14, 2005,
or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in Quezon
City, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, accused ESTELAPELAYORAMOS,a
high-ranking public officer being then Vice President of
the Finance and Treasury Department, Philippine
Amusement and Gaming Corporation (PAGCOR),did
then and there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously
consent to, or through abandonment or negligence,
permitted another person to take public funds in the
sum of P6,500,000.00, over which she had custody and
control by reason of her office and thus accountable
therefor, by signing Check Vouchers covering said
amount, which was used to procure goods and services
for the Maligayang Barangay Maagang Pasko 2005
project, representing anomalous donation/ sponsorship
to Batang Iwas sa Droga (BIDA)Foundation.

Indeed, the Informations for violation of Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019 sufficiently apprise the accused that she is
being charged with the said offense for giving unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference to BIDA Foundation, Inc.
when she signed the check vouchers involving BIDA
Foundation, Inc. The Informations for violation of Article 217
of the RPC, on the other hand, sufficiently inform her that she
is being charged with permitting another person to take public
funds in her custody by signing check vouchers in favor of
BIDAFoundation, Inc.

Clearly, the checks involved in these cases are merely
limited to those signed by the accused which were paid/ given
to BIDA Foundation, Inc. Thus, there is no ambiguity or
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vagueness in the Information although the voucher numbers,
check numbers and date of the checks are not alleged therein.
These desired details merely support the ultimate facts that
the accused (1) signed the vouchers involving the amounts
given to BIDA Foundation, Inc. thereby giving unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference to BIDA Foundation, Inc.,
and (2) allowed another person to take public funds in her
custody when she signed the check vouchers representing
donation/ sponsorship to BIDA Foundation, Inc. As the
prosecution correctly points out, the details sought by the
accused are evidentiary in nature. Thus, the desired details
need not be specified in the Informations.

To be sure, an Information only needs to state the
ultimate facts constituting the offense. The evidentiary and
other details (i.e., the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can
be provided during the trial.6

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES accused Este1a Pelayo
Ramos's Motion for Bill of Particulars dated October 19, 2017,
for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila

TO R. FERNANDEZ
ss ciate Justice


